



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
W.P.(C) No.26927 of 2025

Nilachal Seva Pratisthan, Puri *Petitioner*
Represented by
Mr. A. Kanungo, Advocate

-Versus-

Union of India & Others *Opp. Parties*
Represented by
Mr. P.K. Parhi, DSGI
along with Mr. J.P. Behera, CGC

CORAM:

JUSTICE SASHIKANTA MISHRA

ORDER
23.09.2025

Order No.
01.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Mr. P.K. Parhi, learned DSGI along with Mr. J.P. Behera, learned CGC accepts notice on behalf of all the Opposite Parties.
3. An extra copy of the writ application be served upon Mr. Parhi, learned DSGI.
4. Let a counter affidavit be filed.
5. List this matter on 11th November, 2025.

(Sashikanta Mishra)
Judge

I.A. No.16987 of 2025

Order No.
03.

1. Notice as above.
2. Mr. Parhi, learned DSGI wants to obtain instructions with regard to the prayer for interim relief.
3. No action shall be taken against the petitioner in consequence of the order dated 10.09.2025 till the next date.

(Sashikanta Mishra)
Judge