



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**WP(C) No.26927 of 2025**

***Nilachal Seva Pratisthan, Puri***

.....

***Petitioner***

Represented by Adv. -  
Agasti Kanungo

*-versus-*

***1) Union Of India***

.....

***Opposite Parties***

2) Under Secretary To The Govt. Of  
India, Ministry Of Minority Affairs,  
New Delhi

3) Director, Skill Development, Labour  
And Employment, New Delhi

4) Joint Secretary, Ministry Of Skill  
Development And Entrepreneurship,  
Govt. Of India

Represented by Adv. –

P.K. Parhi, DSGI along  
with J.P. Behera,CGC.

**CORAM:**

**MR. JUSTICE ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA**

**ORDER**

**02.02.2026**

**Order No.**

08. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner, learned DSGI along with learned CGC for the Union of India are present.
3. Learned DSGI for the Union of India submitted to take instruction against the rejoinder submitted by the petitioner.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted written note of submission after serving the copy thereof on the learned DSGI for the Union of India.
5. List this matter on 18.02.2026.



6. The interim order, which was continuing till today, the same shall continue till the next date.

**(ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA)**  
***Judge***

*Utkalika*